

# Request for Quotation

DEF10009

P/	NGE::::::
	1

JOHN ABBOTT
304-558-2544

RFQ COPY

NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION 1216 SEVENTH AVENUE HUNTINGTON WV 25701 WHIP T

						#_municipality					
DAT	EPRINTED		RMS OF SAL								
11/	/12/2009	20 200000000000000000000000000000000000	WINC CLEON		SHI	VIA		FOB		FRI	IGHT TEAMS
OPENING	DATE:	12/17	/2009							***************************************	
LINE	QU	ANTITY	UOP	CAT		<u> </u>	OPEN	VING TIME	01	:30PM	
				NO.	ITEM N	JMBER		UNITERICE	0.50		AMOUNT
0.7	-										AMCONT
01			LS		968-20				1		
	BUTIET	1							Ī	100	ס כי יייכי
	POILDI	Ne con	STRUCT	ION	<u> </u>		<u> </u>		<del></del>	[],2:	2 <u>2,301°</u>
							ŀ			•	
	CONTRA	ст то	PROVID	F A1	L LABOR, TRUCT A 2	h4 4			r o	F3 ==	
•	MENT N	ECESSA	RY TO	CONS	L LABUR, TRUCT A 6 FOR THE W	MATERI	ALS,	AND EQUI	p [	一十一	CEIVE
	FORCES	RESER	VE CEN	TED	ברום אום	<b>9,000</b>	SQUARE	E FEET A	RMED		
	MILLWO	עש, מס	PER	THE	SPECIFICA	TTONC	NAL 6	SUARD,	2	ממס חבר	lo nu .
						1101131			4	IN DEP	18 PM J:
	A MANDA	TODY		MANI	DATORY PR	E-BID					
	LUCATIO	M. THE	'RE-BII	) 1.1 T.	1 20 20 4		/1/20	109: 1:3n	DM .	WV PL	JACHASIN,
	PLEASAN	IT ROAD	FURME	R EA	L BE HEL STERN ST ITLLWOOD	AR BUIL	DING,	3050 PO	TNT	D	VISION :
	ALL INT	ERESTE	D PAPT	TEC	ADE DESC.	WV 252	62.	•			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	MEETING	FAIL	URE TO	ATIT	ARE REQUI	TO TO	ATTE	ND THIS			
	RESULT	IN DIS	DHALTE	TCAT	TON OF -	IANDA I D	RY PR	E-BID SH	ALL		•
	MAY REP	RESENT	MORE	THAN	ONE BIDE	E BID.	NU	ONE PERS	ОИ		
	1	1									
	POTENTT	NUANCE	SHEET	WIL.	L BE MADE	AVAIL	ABLE F	FOR ALL	ļ		
	DEFICIAL	Ar Billi	JERS T	o clo	L BE MADE MPLETE. VINC ATTE	THIS W	ILL SE	ERVE AS	rue		
	PRE-BID.	L DUCUI	TENI VI	ERIF	YING ATTE VIDE VOU	NDANCE	AT TH	IE MANDA	LUB		
	REPRESEN	VTATTVE	NAME	א און	OVIDE YOU	R COMP	AA YN	1D			
	IN DISQL	JALIFIC	ATTON	DE 3	THE ATTENTY OF THE BID.	DANCE S	SHEET	WILL RES	ULT		
	ACCEPT A	NY DTH	EP DOC	1114		Ine Si	AIL W	IILL NOT			
	THE BIDD	ER IS	RESPON	SIBL	E FOR EN	NEKTI-	Y ATT	ENDANCE.	-		•
	SHEEL.	THE PU	RCHASI	NG D	IVISION A	ND THE	TAT2	I ENDANCE			
	MILL NO!	ASSUM	EANY	RESP	ONSIBILIT	Y FOR	A RID	L AGENCY			
	ADDITION	TO COM	PLEITE	THE	PRE-BID A	TTENDA	NCE SI	HEFT T	N.		
	THEIR F-	MATI A	DDDECC	AHI	FAX NUMB	ENTIAL	BIDDI	ERS INCL	IDE		
			DDKE 32	UMA	FAX NUMB	ER.					
			ŀ					:	-		
***********	<u> </u>						,				,
			SEE	REVERS	E SIDE FOR TERM	SAND CONDI	IIONS			over the second	
. Neig	ghborgall,	IN CUI	lustr	Uis	TELE	PHONE		IDA	VIE		
ident		FEIN	55 025	7171		04-525-	T		Decemb		
WHI	EN RESPOND	ING TO E	55-032	71/1	NAT AND		AD	DDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE	NOTED	ABOVE
• "	EN RESPOND	(O f)	ıı ∨, inoe	:NIN/	MALE AND ADD	PRESS IN	SPACE	ABOVE LAB	ELED 'VF	NDOR'	
										/ 1	



NOUZHA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25205, 0120 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

のエーロ

DEF10009

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY

NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION 1216 SEVENTH AVENUE **HUNTINGTON WV 25701** 

DAT	E PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	Signature vive		
11,	/12/2009		SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING	DATE: 12	/17/2009	DID		
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		1:30PM
		NG NG	MEININGWIBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
•	LATE, BUT PORTION O BIDDERS W PORTION O	PRIOR TO THE F THE PRE-BID HO ARRIVE AFT F THE PRE-BID E-BID WILL NO	DISMISSAL OF THE	ED TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL	
	WEST VIRGITION FOR A REQUIRES E SUBMIT AT THE BID. THE VEN CLE 1D, CH TO SUBMIT THE BID SHOUTHER TO SUBMITHER SUBMITH	ACH VENDOR THE THE SAME TIME HE ENCLOSED DOWNER OF THE ENCLOSED DOWNER OF THE SIGNED DRALL RESULT IN PROCEED: THIS CALENDAR DAY	AAT SUBMITS A BILL AN AFFIDAVIT OF DRUG-FREE WORKPLANTED WITH THE ENDER WITH THE PROPERTY OF T	FOR THE WORK TO COMPLIANCE WITH ACE AFFIDAVIT BID AS EVIDENCE OVISIONS OF ARTICLE CODE. FAILURE E AFFIDAVIT WITH N OF SUCH BID.  BE PERFORMED ICE TO PROCEED	
	NOTICE TO T SUPPLIED AR WITH THE SP HERE IN.	HE VENDOR IF E OF AN INFER ECIFICATIONS	CTOR OF PURCHASING TRACT IMMEDIATED THE MATERIALS OF IOR QUALITY OR DOT THE BID AND COR OR OR SUBCONTRAC	Y UPON WRITTEN R WORKMANSHIP OO NOT CONFORM CONTRACT	
ATURE			E SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT		
<u> </u>	· le	EIN :	The Home	DATE	
	1			ADDRESS CHANGES TO	DE NOTED AD-
WH	EN RESPONDING	TO RFQ, INSERT NA	AME AND ADDRESS IN C	ADDRESS CHANGES TO SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'V	BE NOTED ABOVE
			- THE ADDRESS IN S	LYOF ARONE TABETED A	VENDOR'



# Request for Quotation

DEF10009

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY

NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION 1216 SEVENTH AVENUE HUNTINGTON WV 25701 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 11/12/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 12/17/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY CAT. EINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITARICE AMOUNT THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR JACKSON COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAWN CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. (XX) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS ATURE DATE FFIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NODZEV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEF10009

P/	G	E.	3
		4	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF::

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY

NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION 1216 SEVENTH AVENUE HUNTINGTON WV 25701 0±-₽-±0

DATE PRIN	ITED	TEF	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
11/12/						
BID OPENING DATE	* * *********************	12/17/	2009	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	UNDER :	\$100,0 TABLE	00. PERSO IN LIEU OF	ONLY BE ALLOWED NAL OR BUSINESS THE 5% BID BOND ERIAL BOND.	CHECKS ARE NOT	
į	COVERIA	16 THE	ANCE BOND: ROOFING S UL VENDOR.	A TWO (2) YEAR YSTEM WILL BE A	MAINTENANCE BON REQUIREMENT OF	
	RE <b>V.</b> 11	./00				
	EXHIBIT					
7	DOMESTI PROJECT	C ALU	MINUM, GLA	SS & STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ;	SEQ., E ALTERAT PUBLIC IN THE MORE TH STEEL A GLASS, IN ADDI FOR USE DOMESTI THE PRO POUNDS	VERY ( ION, F WORKS, CASE ( AN \$50 RE REC OR STE TION, AT TH C ALUM DUCT I OF STE	CONTRACT FREPAIR, IM REPAIR, IM REPAIR, IM REPAIR, IM REPAIR, IM REPAIR	T VIRGINIA CODE OR CONSTRUCTION, PROVEMENT OR MAIL E COST IS MORE THE NLY, WHERE THE CONTENT OF	RECONSTRUCTION, NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AND, DST OF STEEL IS D,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMINU HE UNITED STATES. PMENT PURCHASED ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF CS PROJECTS.	
μ Τ 2	CCEPTE O BE UI	D ONLY NREASO MORE H	IF THE CONABLE. SUIGHER THAN	GLASS OR STEEL FOR OF DOMESTIC FOR THE BID PRICE FOR THE BID PRICE FOR THE BLUMINUM, GL	RODUCTS IS FOUND SONABLE IF IT IS OR FOREIGN MADE ASS OR STEEL	
IATURE			SEE REVE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONE ITELEPHONE		
				I ELEMONE	DATE	İ
		FEIN		<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MOD ZEC

RFQ COPY

**NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION** 

**1216 SEVENTH AVENUE HUNTINGTON WV 25701** 

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

. (-31-54.)	4014	U ( ) (	200000	1000
DE	FI	0.0	09	

.∵PA	GE 🤃	ं
	5	

	DDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:	9893
ОНИ	ABBOTT	

304-558-2544

T

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE ..... SHIPVIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 11/12/2009 ID OPENING DATE: 12/17/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STAITE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS ATURE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for Quotation

AFO NUMBER

DEF 10009

PΑ	G	E	
		6	

JOHN ABBOTT
304-558-2544

RFQ COPY

NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION 1216 SEVENTH AVENUE

**HUNTINGTON WV 25701** 

BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM  LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT NO TEMNUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE.  (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL
CAT STEMNUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE.
(2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE.
INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE.
INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE.
OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE.
BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE.
OPENING DATE.
(3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL
(3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL
BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS
THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT
SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY
EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR TH
SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE.
REV. 11/96
EXHIBIT 10
ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED
ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO
MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.
ADDENDIM NO
ADDENDUM NOS.:
NO. 1 12/04/09
12/09/09
NO. 2
NO. 3
NO. 4
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS
VATURE TELEPHONE DATE
FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

T O

DEF10009

7

JOHN ABBOTT

.... ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY

**NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION 1216 SEVENTH AVENUE HUNTINGTON WV 25701** 

DATE PRI	<u> </u>	JEF	IMS OF SAL	E	Ş	HIP VIA		F.O.	300000000000000000000000000000000000000	FREIGHT TERMS
11/12. BID OPENING DATE	<del></del>	No. 2004. 20 100 200								
		12/17/	920000000	CAT		<u>B</u>	I D (	OPENING T		1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	ÑÓ	ITEN	INUMBER		UNITE	RICE	AMOUNT
	NO. 5									- THE PARTY OF THE
				·						
								IE RECEIP		Ë
•	ADDEND	JM(S)	MAY B	E CAU	SE FUR	REJECT	ואט.	OF THE B	IDS.	
100	VENDOR	MUST	CLEAR	LY UN	DERSTAN	D THAT	ANY	VERBAL		
	1 '			)				DE DURIN	G ANY	, i
								REPRESENT		
	AND ANY								HE	
								TO THE		
• •	SPECIF	LCATIO	NS BA	AN U	FFICIAL	ADDENT	MUI	IS BINDI	NG.	· ·
		7/1	/ //	_						
•			2.64	ا د د د			SIG	NATURE		
r.		NEIGHB ROBCALL			N COMPANY	7				
		DOKGALI	CONS	ZOCIIO	N COMPAN		COW	PANY		
	DECEM	BER 18,	2009				77. 4			
		* * * * *	• • • • • • •		• • • • • •		DAT	E		
	REV. 11	/96	i							
			-			ž				
	-									
	,		CON	ITRAC	TORS LI	CENSE				
	MECT VI	PCTNT	STAT	E COL	ne 211	1-2 DEN	HTD	ES THAT	A 1 E	
								WORK IN		
								NIA CONTI		
	LICENSI	NG BOA	RD IS	EMPC	WERED -	ro Issu	E T	HE CONTRA	ACTORS	
								S LICENSI		
			- 1	: 1				VISION OF		
	25305.							CHARLEST	עש ,אנ	
				, , ,	ا کافید جب ر	. <del></del>				,
· 1	WEST VI	RGINIA	STAT	E COD	E 21-11	L-11 RE	QUII	RES ANY		
	PROSPEC					THE CO	NTRA	ACTORS		
	LICENSE	NUMBE	R ON	THEIR	BID.					
				SEE REVE	BSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND	CONDI	TIONS		
<b>JATURE</b>		en e				TELEPHONE			DATE	
E	·	FEIN	1		·			Anne	ee outhoire	TO DE MOTER ANGUE
		L						ADDKE	35 CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



### Request for Quotation

DEF10009

	PAGE
ı	g

JOHN ABBOTT

:ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY

**NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION** 1216 SEVENTH AVENUE **HUNTINGTON WV 25701** 

DATE PRIN	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	E.	RMS OF SA	LE	SHIP VIA		F,O	В	FREIGHTTERMS		
11/12 BID OPENING DATE	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	12/17/	2009	······································	l RIN	nr	PENING T	TIME (	  1:30PM		
EINE	OUAN		uoe	CAT	ITEM NUMBER			PRICE	AMOUNT		
•				NO					Allicer		
•											
	BIDDER	דח כמ	MDIET								
	DIDDLK	10 00	LL	•							
	CONTRAC	CTORS	NAME:		NEIGHBORGALL CONS	TRU.	CTION CON	PANY	•		
	CONTRAC	CTODO	TOPU	CT NO	wv .005339						
	CUNTRAC	JIUKS	LICEN	SE NU	.: 'KECCAG YM' :'		• • • • • • •				
	THE SUC	CESSF	UL BI	DDER	WILL BE REQUIRE	ד מ	O FURNI	SH A			
					ORS LICENSE PRI	OR	TO ISSU	JANCE OF			
	A PURCH	IASE 0	RDER/	CONTR	ACT						
				ΑР	PLICABLE LAW						
	ł	- 1			E CODE, PURCHAS	•			S		
					HE INFORMATION I TION" ISSUED BY						
					UTHORITY GOVERN:			WOTHO			
	PROCURE										
		ODMAT	TON 5	20172							
					ED IN SPECIFICAT AL OR WRITTEN, V						
					ION PROVIDED FRO						
	DESCRIB	ED IN			PARAGRAPH IS VO	ı					
	EFFECT.						٠				
	BANKRUP	TCY:	TN T	HE EV	ENT THE VENDOR/O	ON	TRACTOR	FILES			
					ION, THE STATE N						
1				1.	, AND TERMINATE	su	CH CONT	RACT	·		
	TUOHTIW	FURT	IER O	RDER.							
	REV. 5/	2009									
	•	- ]									
			1	N. A.							
	•			וטא	TICE			,			
	A SIGNE	D BID	MUST	BE SL	BMITTED TO:				,		
		<u> </u>	 	×SEE:BOX	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NESETT	ONS	8.0000000000000000000000000000000000000			
IATURE					TELEPHONE	********	O. NO	DATE			
<b>1</b>		FEIN	٧	<del></del> -			A D D TI	EGG OUANOT	C TO DE NOTED ADOLE		
		.				İ	AUUHI	200 UHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE		



HODZEA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

Ť

DEF10009

PAGE	
9	i

	•	
ADDRESS:	CORRESPONDENC	E TO ATTENTION OF
	······································	

JOHN ABBOTT

304-558-2544

RFQ COPY

**NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION 1216 SEVENTH AVENUE HUNTINGTON WV 25701** 

DATE PRIN	25251307130515051505	:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	MS OF SA	ILE:	SHIPVIA		lo (	),B:	FREIGHTTERMS
ID OPENING DATE:	····	12/17/	2009		1	BID C	PENING	TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	33333333333		PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	THE BILL THE ENVIOLENT OPERASE TO CONTINUE CONCERN	EPARTM URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA HARLES D SHOU VELOPE BID ENING I ENING I ACT YO	ENT OF TOTAL STATES OF THE STA	FAX NO GARDI	INISTRATION	TT (3	ON THE IDERED:	FACE OF	
				-	·		-		
VATURE				SEE BEVI	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS A TELEPH		ITIONS	DATE	
					CCEFN	~		VATE	
E		FEIN	ľ				ADDR	ESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

T O

B	FC	) [	JU	M	ВE	Ŗ	:::		Œ.	
	n	F	F	1	ก	n	Ω	9		

PA	G		
	1	0	

AD	DRESS CORRE	SPONDENC	ETOATIEN	ITION OF:	
OHN A	ABBOTT				
0.4E	E0_0E44				

**N**EIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION 1216 SEVENTH AVENUE **HUNTINGTON WV 25701** 

DATEPRIN		TER	MS OF SALE			SHIP V	IA		F.O.B		FREIC	aHT TEF	MS
11/12/ BID OPENING DATE:		12/17/	2009			<del></del>	RTD	OPF	NING TIME	01	:30PM	***************************************	
LINE	QUAN	240.040.000.000.00	uoe	CAT. NO:		ITEM NUN			UNITPRICE			AMOUNT	Γ
				NO.									
	*****	THIS	IS TH	F FN	n ne	RFO	DEF10	009	***** TO	TAL:	19.3	35 :	30189
		,,,,,				*** ***							
													-
			***************************************										
		ŀ											
		[			•								
:		7											
													١٠
	٠.						,						
:													
1.5													
TO THE STATE OF TH			-										
			***************************************				100 mm						
				-									
j													
1			***************************************										
-													
			Hermodycom										
				seesev	CHSCAF	is ean ar	RMS AND CON	(NECO)	ue.	× × × × ×		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
NATURE				oce:HEV	EHOEOD		ELEPHONE			DATE	•	•	2000
C. R. Neigh	iborgall	, IV	V				304	<u>4−52</u>	5-5181 ADDRESS CHA	***************************************	cember		
President			55-0.	32717					ADDRESS CHA				OAE

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

#### **VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### **ANTITRUST:**

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, imited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

/endors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and equirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good tanding with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

he vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally tentifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is ne subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the gency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and normation Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/oticeConfidentiality.pdf.

'nder penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor ffirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

endor's Name:	NEIGHBORGALL	*CONSTRUCTION	COMPANY				
uthorized Signature:	cnn.	- Ui		Date:	December	18,	2009
ırchasina Affidavit (Revise	7-7-						



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OFWEST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF, TO-WIT:
I, <u>C. R. Neighborgall, IV</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Neighborgall Construction Company; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Neighborgall Construction Company (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY (Company Name)
By: C.R. NEIGHBORGALL, IV  Title: PRESIDENT
Date:DECEMBER 18, 2009
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>18</u> day of <u>DECEMBER</u> , <u>2009</u> .
By Mission experies NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA TRINA D. COLE The Neighborgeli Construction Co. 1218 7th Avenue Huntington, WV 26701 My Commission Explies October 8, 2019 (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

Agency	
REQ.P.	O# <u>DEFK10009</u>

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we, the	e undersigned, Neighborgall Construction Company
of	Huntington ,	WV	, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
of	Westfield Center ,	OH,	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
	OH with its principal office	ce in the City of West	field Center, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of We	st Virginia, as Obligee, in the per	nal sum of Five Percent	of Amount Bid (\$ 5% ) for the payment of which,
well ar	nd truly to be made, we jointly an	id severally bind ourselve	es, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above ob	oligation is such that wher	reas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Depar	tment of Administration a certain	bid or proposal, attached	d hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Riple	y Armed Forces Readiness (	Center DEFK10009-Ne	ew Building One Story 62,000 square feet - According to
Plans	s and Specifications		
	NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejecte		
agreer force a	and shall furnish any other bond nent created by the acceptance of	ds and insurance required of said bid, then this obligation tood and agreed that the l	I enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the pation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
			nd agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ch the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Prin	ncipal and Surety have he	ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have c	aused their corporate seals to be	affixed hereunto and the	ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
18th	day of <u>December</u>		
Princip	al Corporate Seal		Neighborgall Construction Company (Name of Principal)
			ED / // /
			Must be President or
			Vice President)
			C. R. Neighborgall, IV President
			(Title)
Surety	Corporate Seal		Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
			(Name of Surety)
			By: total A. Moule
			Patricia A. Moye, WV Resident Agent Attorney-ja-fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

POWER NO. 4752152 06

General Power of Attorney

# Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIC FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," outorganized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center. Medina County, Ohio, on by these presents make, constitute and appoint

LARRY D. KERR, GREGORY T. GÖRDON, STEPHEN B. STOGDEN, PATRICIA A. MOYE, ALLAN L. MC VEY, KIMBERLY J. WILKINSON, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawfu; Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name. place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-tri-Fact may do it. the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of JUNE A.D., 2008 .

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio County of Medina



WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 25th day of JUNE sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect: and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 18

Frank A. Carrino, Secretar

### **BID FORM**

### SECTION I - BASE BID AND ALTERNATES

DATED: \_12/18/09\_

(Bidder to insert date bid submitted)

SUBMITTED BY: (Name and Address)

NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 1216 SEVENTH AVENUE HUNTINGTON WV 25701

WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSE NUMBER: WV 005339

SUBMITTED TO: State of West Virginia

The undersigned, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the work and the contract documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, and Specifications and any Addenda issued, hereby propose to perform everything required to be performed and to provide and furnish all the labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services necessary to complete in a workmanlike manner all the work required for:

## The Ripley Armed Forces Reserve Center West Virginia Army National Guard Millwood, Jackson County, West Virginia

all in accordance with the Drawings and Specifications as prepared by ZMM, Inc. Architects and Engineers, 222 Lee Street West, Charleston, West Virginia 25302, (304) 342-0159.

#### BASE BID:

For the sum of Just 186 Millim Mure Hundred Thirty Five Thousand Mure Hendred Bre + 39/100 (\$19,335,301.89).

#### **ALTERNATES:**

The stated Base Bid is subject to the following additions for Alternates which the Owner may select. ('Provide' means 'furnish and install.' Include in bids below all related coordination and modification requirements associated with the Work of each Alternate.)

Refer to Section 01030 "Alternates" for description of Alternates.

### Alternate Bid No. 1: Military Equipment Concrete Paving

ADD the sum of: Two HUNDRED SIXTY-SIX THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-FOUR AND NO/100 (\$266,834.00).

Alternate Bid No. 2: South Parking Lot	
ADD the sum of: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY- SEVE	N THOUSAND SIX
HUNDRED AND 76/100	( <u>\$ 187,600.76</u> ).
Alternate Bid No. 3: Landscaping	
ADD the sum of: THURTY-THOUSAND TWO HU	UDRED THIRTY-FOUR
AND 40/100	( <u>\$ 30,234.00</u> ).
Alternate Bid No. 4: Eastern Star Improvements	
ADD the sum of: TWENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND	EIGHT HUNDRED
OHE AND NO/100	
Alternate Bid No. 5: Pre-Cast Latrine	
ADD the sum of: ONE HUNDRED SIXTEEN TH	HOUSIND SIXTY-TWO
AND 70/100	( <u>\$ 116,062,70</u> ).
Alternate Bid No. 6: Field Fence	
ADD the sum of: TWENTY-FOUR THOUSAND	Five HUNDROD
THIRTY-EIGHT AND 50/100	(\$ 24,538.50 ).
Alternate Bid No. 7: Picnic Shelters	
ADD the sum of: THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX	THOUSAND SIX
HUNDRED SEVENTY AND NO/100	
Alternate Bid No. 8: Walkway Canopy  ADD the sum of: One Hundred Setente Sw  Jouel Hundred Fourteer x 10/100	(\$172,41400).

Alternate Bid No. 9: Sleeping Rooms
ADD the sum of: Hour Hundred One Mousand Eight Hundre
Thirty Six & N/100 (8401,83600).
June 19 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Alternate Bid No. 10; Drill Half Acoustical Ceiling Treatment
ADD the sum of: In Hundred Iwelse Mousand Eight
Thendred Righty & 200 (5/12,880 0).
Julius Ju
Alternate Bid No. 11: Drill Hall Acoustical Wall Treatment
APD the sum of: Sixty Sever Mousand Sever Hundred
Trepoly Speake & NO,000 (\$ 67,72900).
Alternate Bid No. 12: Kitchen Equipment
ADD the sum of: ONE HUNDRED TWELVE THOUSAND FOUR
HUNDRED SIX AND NO/100 (8/112,406.00).
Alternate Bid No. 13: Retractable Bleachers
ADD the sum of: ONE HUNDRED THIRTY- EIGHT THOUSAND
FOUR HUNDRES EIGHT AND NO/100 (\$ 138,408,00).
Alternate Bid No. 14: Secondary Entrance Canopies
ADD the sum of Meny Mousant for Fundles
Exty Sure 4 11/100 (5 20,9532).
Alternate Bid No. 15:/CCTV Equipment
ADD the sum of: Tigle Spale Mousand four shundred
Louty Six 4 1/100 (8 89,4260).

Alternate Bid No. 16: North Entrance Facility Sign
ADD the sum of: THIRTEEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED
FIFTY-EIGHT AND NO/100 (8 13,858,00).
Alternate Bid No. 17: Fencing and Gate Upgrade
ADD the sum of: FOUR THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED AND NO/100
( <u>s</u> 4,400.∞).
Alternate Bid No. 18: Air Compressors  ADD the sum of: Fifty Six Mousand Eighty Leget  A 1/100 (\$ 56,08800).
If awarded contract on Base Bid and Alternates, I (we) agree to perform the work including base bid and all alternates to substantial completion (or-beneficial occupancy) in 545 days. The Bidder understands that the Owner may impose liquidated damages in the amount stated in and, in accordance with, the Special Conditions, for each day thereafter, Sundays and holidays included, that the Work remains uncompleted, which sum is agreed upon as the proper measure of liquidated damages which the Owner will sustain per diem by the failure of the Bidder to complete the Work in the stipulated time, and the sum is not the be construed in any sense a penalty. Liquidated damages will be assessed at substantial completion for the base bid and all alternates accepted by the Government.
It is hereby certified that the undersigned is the only person(s) interested in this proposal as principal, and the proposal is made without collusion with any person, firm, or corporation. Bidder hereby agrees to execute the contract and furnish surety company bonds, in the forms incorporated in the contract documents, in the amount of one hundred (100%) percent of the contract price for performance, including maintenance, and for payment for labor and materials, respectively at the time required by the bidding documents, and to begin work within five (5) days following receipt of Notice to Proceed.
The Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other bidder or with any competitor. The Bidder agrees that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any formalities n the bidding. The Bidder agrees that this bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of 90 days.
The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Please list by number and date.)

Bidder guarantees that, if awarded the contract, he will furnish and deliver all materials, tools, equipment, tests, transportation, secure all permits and licenses, and perform all labor, superintendence and all means of construction, pay all fees, except those specifically excluded in the Project Manual and do all incidental work to execute, construct, and finish the work in an expeditious, substantial, and workmanlike manner, in accordance with the contract documents to the complete satisfaction and acceptance of the Owner, for the prices stated.

12/04/09

#2

12/09/09

#1

It is understood that the Owner reserves the right to reject any/or all proposals, or part thereof or items therein, and to waive technicalities as required for the best interests of the Owner. It is further understood that competency and responsibility of bidders will receive consideration before the award of the contract.

The undersigned agrees that the contract documents are incorporated herein by reference and shall be construed to be part thereof, with the same affect as if such were repeated at length herein, or where physically attached hereto. The undersigned further certifies that: (1) this proposal is genuine and is not sham, collusive, or fraudulent; (2) this proposal is not made in the interest or in behalf of any person other than the undersigned; (3) the undersigned has not sought in any manner, by collusion or otherwise, to secure any advantage over any other bidders.

Enclosed herewith is a bid security prepared in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders in the amount of five percent (5%) of the amount of the bid (being not less than 5% of the total of the base bid). We agree that the above stated amount is the proper measure of liquidated damages which the owner will sustain by our failure to execute the contract and to furnish the performance bond in case this proposal is accepted.

Firm: NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY	2011/18
Address: 1216 SEVENTH AVENUE	By: C. R. Neighborgall, IV Title: PRESIDENT
Address: HUNTINGTON WV 25701	Phone: 304/525-5181
Address:	Fax: 304/525-7795

END OF SECTION I

#### SECTION II - BID ITEMS AND UNIT COSTS

In the event that unit quantities stated below differ from quantities required for completion of the Work, unit costs as stated below shall be the basis of adjustments in Contract Sum.

 ${\it The Architect shall be notified if the Bidder's take off varies significantly from the estimated quantities.}$ 

Bid items with the same number must include the same unit price.

				UNIT				
NO.	ITEM	QTY	UNIT	PRICE (\$)	EXTENDED PRICE (\$)			
Primary	Facility Base Bid		-1	·				
1	, Armed Forces Reserve							
1	Center	1	LS	11940,3319	1194033100			
2	Maintenance Facility	1	LS	1,2003514				
3	Unheated Storage Building	1	LS	151,6729	151.672 8			
	PRIMARY FAC	ILITY BA	ASE BID S	•	,			
***************************************					10,010,007			
Project A	Administration/Quality Contr	ol Base B	id					
4	Mobilization/Demobilization	1	LS	243,470.00	243,470.00			
5	General Administration	1	LS	1,739,550,00				
6	Project Quality Control	I	LS	117,140,00				
7	WVDOH Encroachment	]	Allow.					
	Permits	I I	Allow,	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00			
	PROJECT ADMIN/QUA	LITY CO	NTROL S	UB-TOTAL	2,120,160.00			
Civil/Site	e Base Bid		**************************************					
Site Prepa	ration	<del></del>						
8	Site Preparation	1	LS	58,260,00	58,260.00			
9	Building Demolition	I	LS	20,117.00				
10	Sediment and Erosion	1	LS					
	Control	L		38,114.00				
11	Retention Pond	1	LS	63,742,00	63,742,00			
Earthwork					***************************************			
12	Unclassified Excavation	84,000	CY	3.75	315, 168.00			
13	Subgrade Preparation	12,000	SY	1.20	14,424.00			
14	Soil Drying Soil Conditioning	300	TN	334.41	100,323,00			
15 16	Over-Excavation	3,000	SY	12.54	37,623,00			
17	6" Subsurface Drains	1,000	SY	34,75	34,750,00			
Roads	D Duosuitaco Dianis	200	LF	23,52	4,704.00			
18	6" Concrete Paving	5,000	SY	20 1	107001			
19	HMA Wearing Course	940	TN	38.57 72.11	(92,836.00			
20	HMA Base Course	3,100	TN	71.76	67,785,28			
21	Free Draining Base	3,800	TN	72.11	222,462.20			
22	Free Draining Base Trench and Piping	3,200	LF	19.37	774,075,60 61,987.20			
	1. thurk	- ,	~~	11.51	61,701.20			

	Fabric Woven	11 100	SY	7/0	2000 10
	Fabric Separation	11,100	SY	2.69	29,903,40
	AASHTO #1	17,000	TN	1.69	<u> </u>
		7,530		24,04	181,051.32
ļ	Class 1 Stone	2,900	TN	75,98	75,353,60
<u></u>	Pavement Marking	1	LS	2,625,12	2,675,12
	Wheel Stops	153	EA	67.93	10,393,44
	Concrete Curbing	2,800	LF	27.74	77,666.00
	Signage	1 1	LS	9,248.51	9,248,51
Miscellaneo				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	and the same of th
	Sidewalk	2,100	SY	68.51	143,874,00
	Type I Lawns	1	LS	25,594.40	25,594.40
	Type II Lawns	1	LS	38,526,40	38,526.40
	Force Protection Gates	2	EA	65,272,51	130,545,02
	20' Sliding Gates	2	EA	6,301.58	12,603,06
	Security Fencing	2,400	LF	29,78	71,479,20
£	60' Flagpole	1	EA	7,465.85	7,465.85
	Retaining Wall	1,000	LF	237.06	Z37,060.00
	Vehicle Wash System	1	LS	22,965,00	<u>22965.00</u>
40	Oil/Water Separator	1	EA	26,491.00	26,491.00
41	Loading Ramp	l	LS	102,530.89	102,530.85
42	Bollards 8"	24	EA	667.29	16,014.96
43	Bollards 12"	16	EA	2,292,20	36,675,20
44	Bollards Removeable	4	EA	2,410,56	9,642,24
45	Trash Enclosure	1	LS	22,976.00	22,976.00
46	Chiller Enclosure	1	LS	59,841.00	59,841.00
47	Bicycle Racks	2	EA	1,805,30	3,610.60
	Facility Sign	1	LS	13,706,93	13,706,93
Water		(			
49	1.5" PVC Water	120	LF	22,99	2,758.92
50	2" PVC Water	100	LF	31.35	3,135,10
	4" PVC Water	230	LF	28.84	6,633,89
	6" PVC Water	2,600	LF	30,31	78,806,00
<u></u>	PIV	1	EA	1.933.31	(,933,3)
<u> </u>	Fire Hydrant	4	EA	3,448,60	13,794,40
	Water Vault	1	EA	24,558.18	24,558,18
Sewer				1-729691	
	Manholes, Sanitary Sewer	60	VF	418.01	25,080,72
	Frame and Cover, Sanitary		***************************************		
57	Sewer	10	EA	548.64	5,486,40
1	6" PVC Sanitary Sewer	1,150	LF	34.49	39,663,50
	8" PVC Sanitary Sewer	440	LF	36,79	
1	Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer	3	EA	548,65	16,187.60 1,645,95
<u></u>	Manhole Modification,	<u> </u>	AJATA	1 1	1,212,12
1 61 1	Sanitary Sewer	2	EA	3,448.60	6,897,20
<u></u>	Santary Sewer	<u> </u>		1	
Gas			~ ~~	10.97	14,485,68
<u> </u>	Gas Service Lines	1,320	LF	1 (000)	

63	Gas Regulator	I I	EA	522.51	522.51
Storm Dra	<del></del>		······································	***************************************	<u> </u>
64	6" PVC Storm	1,650	LF	30,83	50,869,50
65	8" PVC Storm	780	LF	34.49	26,902,20
66	12" PVC Storm	650	LF	31,35	20.379.45
67	15" PVC Storm	320	LF	40.76	13,643.20
68	12" HDPE Storm	180	LF	34,49	6,208,20
69	18" HDPE Storm	1,200	LF	42,85	51,420,00
70	24" HDPE Storm	210	LF	62,18	13,058.43
71	42" HDPE Storm	1,160	LF	91,97	106,685,20
72	42" RCP Storm	126	LF	245.60	30,945,60
73	Auger Boring and Jacking	I	LS	100, 322,79	100,322.79
74	Type 2 Ditch	1,500	LF .	6,27	9,406,50
. 75	Type 3 Ditch	680	LF	53,30	36,244,00
76	Type 4 Ditch	1,400	LF	6.69	9,3do.∞
77	18" Junction Box	5	EA	1,463,14	7 315,70
78	42" Junction Box	2	EA	4,20628	8,412,50
79	Type "B" Drop Inlets	14	EA	1,128,63	(5,800.83
80	Type "B" Inlet Grate and Frame	14	EA	38144	5,340.16
81	Type "G" Drop Inlets	3	EA	1,985,55	5,956.66
82	Type "G" Inlet Grate and Frame	3	EA	783,77	·
83	10" Yard Drains	4	EA	391.89	1,567.56
84	12" In-Line Inlets	2	EA	418.01	836,02
85	Trench Drain and Grate	40	LF	195.19	7,807.60
86	Concrete Headwall	j.	EA	7,837,72	7,837.72
Power and	Communications		·····		
87	Electrical Duct Bank Type 1	120	LF	123,66	14,839,32
88	Electrical Duct Bank Type 2	80	LF	166.35	13,308,24
89	Electrical Duct Bank Type 3	120	LF	123.66	14,839,32
90	Electrical Duct Bank Type 4	100	LF	140,73	14,073,00
91	Transformer Pad	1	LS	2,388.78	2.388.78
92	Emergency Generator Pad	1	LS	2,495,91	Z,495.91
93	Communications Duct Bank Type 1	320	LF	70.78	22,489.60
94	Communications Duct Bank Type 2	190	LF	92,19	17,516,10
95	Combined Duct Bank	230	LF	82.81	19.046.99
96	Pole Lights and Bases	35	EA	3,404.25	19,046,99 119,148,975
<del>,</del>	CIVII				3,922,787.89

BASE BID TOTAL\* 19, 336, 30 1.89

\*Note: Base Bid Total is the summation of PRIMARY FACILITY BASE BID, PROJECT ADMINISTRATION/QUALITY CONTROL BASE BID, and CIVIL/SITE BASE BID.

Alternat	Alternate Bid Items					
Alternate	#1 - Military Equipment Concrete	Paving				
18	6" Concrete Paving	6,800	SY	40.13	272,868,00	
21	Free Draining Base	1,600	TN	69.55	111,280.00	
24	Fabric Separation	6,800	SY	1.69	11,512,40	
25	AASHTO #1 (Deduct)	-4,600	TN	23,98	-110,289,60	
23	Fabric, Woven (Deduct)	-6,800	SY	2,73	- 18536.80	
Alternate	#1 Total				266,834.00	
Alternate	#2 - South Parking Lot				······································	
13	Subgrade Preparation	2,200	SY	10,00	22,000,00	
19	HMA Wearing Course	240	TN	71.46	17,150,40	
20	HMA Base Course	960	TN	71.76	68,891,52	
21	Free Draining Base	675	TN	69,39	68,891,52 46,838,25	
22	Free Draining Base Trench and Piping	420	LF	19.57	8,219.40	
24	Fabric Separation	2,900	SY	1,69	4909.70	
26	Class 1 Stone	505	TN	26,25	13,256.25	
27	Pavement Marking	1	LS	664,00	664,00	
28	Wheel Stops	69	EA	67,93	4,687.24	
97	Signage	1	LS	984,00	984.00	
Alternate	#2 Total		)//		187,600.76	
Alternate	#3 - Landscaping					
98	Landscaping	1	LS	30,234,00	30,234,00	
Alternate				12-/22 (,0-	30,234,00	
7 4100171000				***************************************	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Alternate	#4 - Eastern Star Improvements					
31	Sidewalk	105	SY	6417	6,738.∞	
38	Retaining Wall	60	LF	186,38	11,183,00	
99	Monument Relocation	1	LS	1,866.00	1,866.00	
100 .	Stairs	1	LS	9,014,00	9,014,00	
Alternate	#4 Total				Z8,801.00	

Itemate #	45 - Pre-Cast Latrine				
101	Pre-Cast Latrine	1	LS	65,656.00	65,656.00
102	Pre-Cast Latrine Foundation	1	LS	4,019.00	4,019.00
31	Sidewalk	46	SY	40,30	1,854.00
103	l" PVC Water	150	LF	21.00	3,150,00
49	1.5" PVC Water	340	LF	22.99	7,816,94
104	Water Meter	1	EA	500,00	<u>.5∞.∞</u>
56	Manholes, Sanitary Sewer	23	VF	418.01	9,614,28
57	Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer	2	EA	548.64	1,097,28
58	6" PVC Sanitary Sewer	380	LF	34,49	13,106.20
64	6" PVC Storm	300	LF	30.83	9,249,00
Alternate	#5 Total				116,062,70
					***************************************
Alternate	#6 - Field Fence			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
105	24' Double Swing Farm Gate	1	EA	1,294,50	1,294.50
106	Field Fencing	3,900	LF	5.96	23,244,00
	#6 Total				24,538,50
11101111110					
Alternate	#7 - Picnic Shelters				
107	Picnic Shelters	1	LS	13266700	376,6700
	#7 Total			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	326,69000
XIIVIIXIII		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Alternate	:#8 - Walkway Canopy				
108	Walkway Canopy	1	LS	1724140	172,41400
	#8 Total				172,414
2 2100222240					
Alternate	#9 - Sleeping Rooms				
109	Sleeping Rooms	1	LS	401,836	401,8360
	e #9 Total				401,836 00
A AND A MARKET					
Alternate	e#10 - Drill Hall Acoustical Ceil	ing Treatme	nt		
110	Ceiling Treatment	1	LS	112880	112,880°
			*****		112 880 0

Alternate #11 - Drill Hall Acoustical W	all Treatment			
111 Wall Treatment	1	LS	1/27729\$	2 10777390
Alternate #11 Total		1 22	104101	67,7290
			·	W/4 10 1-
Alternate #12 - Kitchen Equipment			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
112 Kitchen Equipment	1 1	LS	112,406.00	112,406,00
Alternate #12 Total			7.00,00	112,406.00
		······································		112,100,00
Alternate #13 - Retractable Bleachers				
113 Retractable Bleachers	1	LS	138,408.0	138,4080
Alternate #13 Total		A		138,408.0
Alternate #14 - Secondary Entrance Car	nopies			
114 Canopies	1	LS	209534	20.9539
Alternate #14 Total			7 /	20,9530
MANAGEMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF				
Alternate #15 - CCTV Equipment				
115 CCTV Equipment	1	LS	89426	894260
Alternate #15 Total				8942600
A.S.				
Alternate #16 - North Entrance Facility	Sign	······································		
48 Facility Sign	1	LS	13,858,00	13,858,00
Alternate #16 Total				13,858.00
Alternate #17 Feet All IV				
Alternate #17 - Fencing and Gate Upgra 116 Fencing and Gate Upgrade	1			
Alternate #17 Total	11	LS	4,400.00	4,400,00
momate #1/ Total				4,400,00
Alternate #18 - Air Compressors				
117 Air Compressors	3. 1	IΩ	161 003116	- 000
Alternate #18 Total		LS	156,088	56,0880
" A V A VIIIA		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u> </u>
	ALTERNA	TE BID I	TEM TOTAL	2.171.138.96
		***************************************		, ,
	OTAL COST	WITH A	LTERNATES A	2150/244/84
				1,204710-

### END OF SECTION II